及非流動部分分別為人民

幣2 7 , 3 7 8 , 0 0 0元及人民幣
1,099,735,000元，重新分類
至使用權資產。

(b) 就先前根據融資租賃入賬的

資產而言，本集團將截至

2019年1月1日仍在租賃項下
的相關資產的賬面值人民幣

117,104,000元重新分類為使
用權資產。此外，本集團於

2019年1月1日分別將融資租
賃款項人民幣23,616,000元
重新分類至流動負債及人民

幣936,000元作為流動及非流
動負債。

2019 年報
中國旭陽集團有限公司

153

For the year ended December 31, 2019 截至2019年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSS”) (CONTINUED)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

3.1 IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts
recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position
at January 1, 2019. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Notes

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

December 31,
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
January 1,

2019

附註

先前於

2018年
12月31日

呈報的賬面值 調整

於2019年
1月1日
根據國際

財務報告準則
第16號的
賬面值

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current Assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and

equipment
物業、廠房及設備

(b) 9,406,195 (117,104) 9,289,091
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 (a) 1,099,735 (1,099,735) –
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 1,244,217 1,244,217

Current Assets 流動資產
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 (a) 27,378 (27,378) –

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (b) – 23,616 23,616
Obligations under finance

leases
融資租賃款項

(b) 23,616 (23,616) –

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (b) – 936 936
Obligations under finance

leases
融資租賃款項

(b) 936 (936) –

3. 應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報
告準則（「國際財務報告準則」）
（續）

於本年度強制生效之新訂及經
修訂國際財務報告準則（續）

3.1 國際財務報告準則第16號租賃
（續）

作為承租人（續）

以下調整乃對2019年1月1日之
綜合財務狀況表中所確認金額作

出。並無包括未受變動影響的項

目。

2019 ANNUAL REPORT
China Risun Group Limited

154

For the year ended December 31, 2019 截至2019年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSS”) (CONTINUED)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

3.1 IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)

Note:  For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating